## **RESOLUTION NO. 22**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH GANEM CONTRACTING CORP. REGARDING CONCRETE REHABILITATION OF SLUDGE STORAGE TANKS AT THE SEWER DISTRICT

Introduced: 2/13/06 By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Albany County Sewer District after a RFP process has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Ganem Contracting Corp. regarding concrete rehabilitation of the Sewer District's North and South Plant sludge storage tanks in the amount of \$580,775, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director indicated that the needed repair involves a total of seven sludge storage tanks where the concrete has deteriorated due to chemical exposure, and

WHEREAS, The Sewer District has conducted samplings and found no asbestos or lead paint in any areas or components of the storage tanks, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Ganem Contracting Corp., P.O. Box 1349, 2023 Route 9 Ushers Park, Clifton Park, NY 12065 regarding concrete rehabilitation of the Sewer District's North and South Plant sludge storage tanks in the amount of \$580,775, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/13/06